

REGION 3 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Lester Allen Henry Panhandle Homes of Berkeley County, Inc. 222 Langston Blvd. Martinsburg, West Virginia 25404 <u>lah@panhandlebuilders.com</u>

Re: Consent Agreement and Final Order In the Matter of: **Panhandle Homes of Berkeley County, Inc.** Docket No. CWA-03-2024-0005

Dear Mr. Henry,

Enclosed please find a time-stamped Consent Agreement and Final Order ("CAFO"), which was filed with Regional Hearing Clerk on ____1/9/24_____.

In accordance with the terms of the enclosed Consent Agreement, Panhandle Homes of Berkeley County, Inc. ("Panhandle Homes") must timely pay the agreed civil penalty immediately upon the effective date of this Consent Agreement and Final Order, which is 30 days after having been signed by the Regional Administrator or his delegate, the Regional Judicial Officer, and filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk. The case name and case docket number should be noted on the payment and a copy of the associated check or electronic transfer instrument, or receipt should be sent simultaneously to the EPA attorney assigned this matter and the Regional Hearing Clerk.

Please contact Aviva Reinfeld, Assistant Regional Counsel, at <u>reinfeld.aviva@epa.gov</u>, if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Regional Hearing Clerk, Region III

Enclosures

cc: Katelyn Almeter (EPA) (<u>almeter.katelyn@epa.gov</u>)
Aviva Reinfeld, Esq. (EPA) (<u>reinfeld.aviva@epa.gov</u>)
Alyssa Barkley (USACE) (<u>Alyssa.b.barkley@usace.army.mil</u>)

Brad Wright (WVDEP) (<u>brad.m.wright@wv.gov</u>) Nancy Dixon (WVDEP) (<u>nancy.j.dixon@wv.gov</u>) Danny Bennett (WVDNR) (<u>danny.a.bennett@wv.gov</u>)